Loss on mark-to-market adjustment of contingent consideration   (44 )   (981 )   (189 )   (7,987 )

Non-GAAP operating expense   $ 105,251   $ 96,863   $ 204,755   $ 190,747

The following table provides a reconciliation of Billings to revenue, the most comparable GAAP financial measure:

   (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,

(in thousands)   2024   2023   2024   2023

Revenue   $ 148,795   $ 141,161   $ 321,707   $ 307,195
Ending deferred revenue   152,184   148,547   152,184   148,547
Beginning deferred revenue   (144,939 )   (141,943 )   (163,703 )   (144,460 )

Deferred revenue acquired   (1,572 )   —   (1,572 )   —

Billings   $ 154,468   $ 147,765   $ 308,616   $ 311,282

The following table provides Software revenue, Total revenue, Billings and Adjusted EBITDA on a constant currency basis:

   (Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
June 30, 2024

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2023
Increase/

(Decrease) %

(in thousands)
As reported

Currency
changes

As adjusted
for constant

currency   As reported   As reported

As adjusted
for constant

currency
Software revenue   $ 135.4   $ 3.3   $ 138.7   $ 125.3   8.1 %   10.6 %
Total revenue   $ 148.8   $ 3.4   $ 152.2   $ 141.2   5.4 %   7.8 %
Billings   $ 154.5   $ 3.7   $ 158.2   $ 147.8   4.5 %   7.1 %
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 17.3   $ 2.2   $ 19.5   $ 17.1   1.7 %   14.1 %

   (Unaudited)

   Six Months Ended
June 30, 2024

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2023
Increase/

(Decrease) %

(in thousands)
As reported

Currency
changes

As adjusted
for constant

currency   As reported   As reported

As adjusted
for constant

currency

Software revenue   $ 293.9   $ 4.7   $ 298.6   $ 275.0   6.9 %   8.6 %
Total revenue   $ 321.7   $ 4.9   $ 326.6   $ 307.2   4.7 %   6.3 %
Billings   $ 308.6   $ 4.5   $ 313.1   $ 311.3   -0.9 %   0.6 %
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 63.2   $ 3.4   $ 66.6   $ 60.1   5.1 %   10.8 %

Business Outlook

The following table provides a reconciliation of projected Non-GAAP net income to projected net (loss) income, the most comparable GAAP financial
measure:

   (Unaudited)

Three Months Ending
September 30, 2024

Year Ending
December 31, 2024

(in thousands)   Low   High   Low   High

Net (loss) income   $ (14,000 )   $ (11,100 )   $ 22,600   $ 30,300
Stock-based compensation expense   17,800   17,800   68,900   68,900
Amortization of intangible assets   8,400   8,400   31,500   31,500
Non-cash interest expense   300   300   1,500   1,500

Impact of non-GAAP tax rate(1)   900   300   (17,200 )   (18,900 )

Special adjustments and other(2)   —   —   1,100   1,100

Non-GAAP net income   $ 13,400   $ 15,700   $ 108,400   $ 114,400

(1)   The Company uses a non-GAAP effective tax rate of 25%.

(2)

The year ending December 31, 2024, includes a $0.2 million loss from the mark-to-market adjustment of contingent consideration associated with
the World Programming acquisition, and $0.9 million of currency losses on acquisition-related intercompany loans.

The following table provides a reconciliation of projected Adjusted EBITDA to projected net (loss) income, the most comparable GAAP financial
measure:

   (Unaudited)

Three Months Ending
September 30, 2024

Year Ending
December 31, 2024

(in thousands)   Low   High   Low   High

Net (loss) income   $ (14,000 )   $ (11,100 )   $ 22,600   $ 30,300
Income tax expense   5,400   5,500   19,000   19,300
Stock-based compensation expense   17,800   17,800   68,900   68,900
Interest (income) expense   (3,900 )   (3,900 )   (16,200 )   (16,200 )
Depreciation and amortization   10,700   10,700   40,600   40,600

Special adjustments and other(1)   —   —   1,100   1,100

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 16,000   $ 19,000   $ 136,000   $ 144,000

(1)

The year ending December 31, 2024, includes a $0.2 million loss from the mark-to-market adjustment of contingent consideration associated with
the World Programming acquisition, and $0.9 million of currency losses on acquisition-related intercompany loans.

The following table provides a reconciliation of projected Free Cash Flow to projected net cash provided by operating activities, the most comparable
GAAP financial measure:

   (Unaudited)

Year Ending

December 31, 2024

(in thousands)   Low   High